Application for REZONING/CONDITIONAL REZONING



Department of Planning and Development Review Land Use Administration Division 900 E. Broad Street, Room 511 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 646-6304

http://www.richmondgav.com/

Project Name/Location		D. Harris
Property Address: 400 and 418 Maury Street and 401 Maury Street	900.00	Date:
Tax Map # S0000219-001 and 002* Fee \$1600.00 Amended to \$1,	500.00	
Total area of affected site in acres:*\$0000178-001		
(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the " City c	of Richmond")	
Zoning		
Current Zoning: M-2 (S-219-1 & 2) B-7 (S-178-1)		
Existing Use: Vacant Land		
Proposed Zoning/Conditional Zoning (Please include a detailed description of the proposed use and proffers in TOD-1	n the required app	olicant's report)
Existing Use: Vacant Land		
Is this property subject to any previous land use cases? Yes No If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:		
Applicant/Contact Person: Representative - Jeffrey P. Geiger		
Company: Hirschler		
Mailing Address: <u>P.O. Box 500</u>		
City: Richmond	State: VA	Zip Code: <u>23218</u>
Telephone: _(804)_771-9557	Fax: <u>(804</u>) 644-0957
Email: jgeiger@hirschlerlaw.com		
Property Owner: Shield Exit Ramp LLC		
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: Chr	istian E. Shield	
(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Appl she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or a	ication on behalf o	of the Company certifies that he or
sho has or have been daily datherized and emperies at the enterers and	•	
Mailing Address: 1516 Willow Lawn Drive		
City: Richmond	State: <u>VA</u>	Zip Code: <u>23230</u>
Telephone: _(<u>804</u>) <u>730-7314</u>	_ Fax: _()
Email: CHarless@united-leasing.com		
Property Owner Signature:		
Jeffrey P. Geiger, Representative	6.1	· I Di

The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

Jeffrey P. Geiger D: 804.771.9557 jgeiger@hirschlerlaw.com

Hirschler Fleischer | hirschlerlaw.com 2100 East Cary Street | Richmond, VA 23223 P: 804.771.9500 | F: 804.644.0957

December 5, 2019

BY HAND

Mr. Jonathan W. Brown Senior Planner Land Use Administration ADU Program Manager 900 East Broad Street, Suite 511 Richmond, Virginia 23219

RE: Rezoning approximately 3.35 acres at the intersection of Maury Street and East 4th Street, being Map Reference Numbers S0000219-001, S0000219-002 and S0000178-001.

Dear Jonathan,

On October 29, 2019, on behalf of our client, Shield Exit Ramp LLC, (the "Applicant"), we submitted a rezoning application for approximately 1.3 acres at Maury and East 4th Street. The Applicant would now like to amend the original application to include the parcel shown on the City's tax map as #S0000178-001. This parcel adds an additional 2.004 acres to the rezoning request. The change in the acreage amount is the only change to the original submission.

Please find enclosed the following regarding the above-captioned matter:

- Power of Attorney for the additional parcel;
- Revised application;
- Revised Applicant's Report and redline of same;
- Revised survey;
- Check from Hirschler payable to the City of Richmond in the amount \$200.00 for the additional application fees.

We look forward to working with you on this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Jeffrey P. Geiger

/ss

Enclosures

cc: C. Brandon Spaulding, Esq. (via email)

SHIELD EXIT RAMP, LLC'S, APPLICANT'S REPORT

1. **REZONING REQUEST.**

Shield Exit Ramp, LLC (the "Applicant") desires to implement the vision of Richmond 300 (the "Master Plan") at the Maury Street gateway off of Interstate 95. The Applicant desires to rezone to the TOD-1 zoning district approximately 3.35 acres located on both sides of Maury Street at the East 4th Street intersection (collectively, the "Property") in the City of Richmond, Virginia (the "City"). The subject Property is shown on the City's tax map as #S0000219001, #S0000219002 (#S0000219001 and #S0000219002 are, collectively, "418 Maury St."), and "#S0000178001" (individually, "401 Maury St."). The Master Plan designates this Property as Nodal Mixed Use and the Applicant understands that TOD-1 is an appropriate rezoning for the Nodal Mixed Use designation.

2. **DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL.**

The Applicant shares the Master Plan's vision of using the properties at the end of the Maury Street interchange to create a gateway neighborhood for the City, attracting visitors, consumers and businesses from Interstate 95. The Applicant believes the capital investment market will be attracted to TOD-1 zoned land at this location. Granting this rezoning request will allow the Applicant to attract investment into, and development of, these underutilized parcels within the confines of the form-based requirements of the TOD-1 zoning district. The rezoning of this Property will serve as a catalyst for mixed-use, dense, walkable development that will lead to the transformation of this area into a neighborhood with active streets lined with craft restaurants, craft breweries, office, retail, cultural, and multi-family residential uses.

The City realized the economic benefits of by-right zoning with its blanket rezoning efforts in Scott's Addition and other parts of the City. Investment capital was attracted to the City, economic development expanded and aging areas of the City have been rejuvenated with new lifestyle neighborhoods. New business are opening up offices in the City and the City's population is growing, providing the workforce necessary to continue the expansion of the City's commercial economy.

Through the rezoning process, the Applicant would appreciate receiving from staff confirmation that the TOD-1 district is appropriate for the Nodal Mixed Use designation and comments from staff that would guide the Applicant's development of a site plan post-rezoning.

3. **EXISTING PROPERTY CONDITIONS.**

418 Maury St. is currently zoned M-2 heavy industrial. 418 Maury St. is unimproved, except for temporary work trailers. 418 Maury St. has been operated in the past for storage uses.

401 Maury St. is currently zoned B-7 mixed-use business. 401 Maury St. is unimproved, except for temporary sheds and temporary storage containers. 401 Maury St. has been operated in the past for storage uses.

Neighboring properties include a mixture of uses. The Property shares a border with another vacant lot abutting Albany Avenue, a metal works company and a small gas station along 5th Street, and a towing and recovery company along 4th street. Within 3 blocks of the Property there are four apartment complexes.

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

Rezoning this Property to TOD-1 would allow the City to leverage this underutilized tract of land for new economic development at a key gateway into the City.

The project will be a catalyst for the new investment and economic growth envisioned within the Master Plan for this area. This catalyst will come without the need for new infrastructure spending by the City. Attracting capital to develop this Property will create new jobs in this area of the City and provide new consumer dollars for the local businesses. The development of this Property will also bring new residents and consumers to further stimulate economic growth.

5. MASTER PLAN.

a. Follows the City's Master Plan.

The City's Master Plan recognizes the potential for this Property by designating it as a Nodal Mixed Use Area. As a Nodal Mixed Use Area this Property has been identified by the City as appropriate for higher density pedestrian and transit oriented development. Rezoning this Property to TOD-1 follows the plan for this Property set out in the Master Plan.

b. *Meets the Goals of the City's Master Plan.*

Granting the requested rezoning will also address other goals the City has espoused in its Master Plan. The TOD-1 zoning will provide a unique opportunity in this area for new, high-quality development that will enhance the public realm and create a sense of place to encourage other adjacent vacant and underutilized property to redevelop consistent with the Master Plan. The tremendous success of Scott's Addition and other areas of the City shows how granting by-right zoning leads to attracting capital investment into the City and the expansion of tax revenue for the City.

6. **CONCLUSION.**

Currently, the Property is vacant, underutilized, and ripe for development as high-density mixed use that will stimulate additional development within this gateway to the City. The City's Master Plan's designation recognizes and promotes this potential.

Approval of this rezoning request will allow for significant investment into the Property. This new investment will continue the success the City has realized through its creation of by-right opportunities. These by-right opportunities are attracting new business, consumers and residents to the City and expanding the City's commercial economy and revenue. These new revenues from by-right economic development opportunities will be instrumental in funding the City's public schools and other infrastructure for the years to come.

11696689.3 034998.00005

SPECIAL LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

1. That I, Christian E. Shield,

(Telephone) (804) 73-7314, (Address) 1516 Willow Lawn Drive, Richmond, VA 23230 as owner of the property described as:

Parcels: S0000178-001
 and authorized to take such action, do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Jeffrey P. Geiger, James W. Theobald

(Name) __either of whom may act___ (Telephone) 771-9557 and 771-9513

(Address) Hirschler Fleischer. P. O. Box 500. Richmond, VA 23218-0500

to act as my true and lawful attorney-in-fact for and in my name, place and stead with full power and authority I would have if acting personally to seek site plan approval, subdivision approval, rezoning, conditional use, special use permit and/or special exception, and to set forth and offer such legally acceptable voluntarily proffered conditions including any additions, amendments, modifications or deletions thereto that in his discretion are deemed reasonable, appropriate and necessary.

4. In witness thereof, I have hereto set my hand and seal this 5 day of Ollinber 2019.

SHIELD E a Virginia		IP LLC ability comp	any		
Be					
Name: Chr	istian E.	Shield			
Title: Man					
STATE OF	Virginia, NTY OF	MAnor	Л	to-wit:	
	_	Manor	1	, to-wit:	

My commission expires: 5-31-2022

My notary registration number is: 7083405

NOTARY
PUBLIC
PU

Chyp & Deruse Warleso Notary Public